
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

Page 1 of 4 
 

   
STAFF REPORT 

June 10, 2019 
 

Variance Application VA-19-016 
Applicant: Ross Cherneta 
Owner: LRC Harmon, LLC. 
Location: 40 Cypress Street Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
Acreage: +/- 6.00acres 
Zoning: M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for the construction of a gravel parking lot extension.  
 

Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to allow for a gravel parking lot extension to be installed 
to the existing area. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 6.0-acre property located at 40 Cypress St is currently occupied by an approx. 3,000-square foot 
commercial building with 18,000-square feet of concrete paving surrounding it. An additional approx. 
60,000-square feet of area is occupied by a gravel lot. Access to the property is served by two concrete 
driveways off Cypress St. on the south side of the parcel. The parcel in question is a corner lot, as it sits 
adjacent to two right-of-ways, Cypress St SW and Klema Dr W. 
 
Initially, the Applicant had applied for a variance (VA-19-005) to allow for the construction of a gravel 
parking lot extension that had the dimensions of 230-feet by 100-feet. That variance was approved by the 
BZA at the April 8, 2019 hearing. When the Applicant came to submit the zoning permit for the approved 
variance, the Permit Application proposed new dimensions of 230-feet by 400-feet, or an additional 
69,000-square feet of gravel. As the application exceeded what had been approved by the BZA, Staff 
informed the Applicant that the permit was unable to be approved. Staff further mentioned that the 
proposed parking lot extension could be reduced to what had been approved by VA-19-005 or re-apply 
for a variance for the new dimensions. The Applicant has chosen to pursue another variance.  
 
Pursuant to Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code: “All off-street parking shall be hard-surfaced 
with asphaltic cement, concrete, pavers to provide a durable and dust-free surface that meets the 
minimum requirement sand specifications of the City Engineer”. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
expand the existing gravel parking area for an additional row of trailer parking. The size of the proposed 
expansion is 230-feet to match the existing width and 400-feet of additional length. 
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The Applicant stated in the submitted Narrative Statement that the expansion is needed to keep up with 
current business and expansion plans. The existing gravel lot limits how much delivery intake they can 
handle at any one time. Further stated in the Narrative, the applicant is worried that a concrete or asphalt 
parking extension would be damaged by dragging existing gravel onto its surface.  
 
Also stated in the Narrative: the contractor the Applicant has hired to perform the work expressed 
concerns that in order to properly grade the site, much more area must be cleared than initially thought, 
and that it made financial sense to extend the lot to the fullest available space on the lot.  
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
As stated above, pursuant to Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code, all off-street parking surfaces 
shall be of hard-surfaced asphalt, concrete, or pavers. Gravel is prohibited, hence the need for a 
variance. 
 
As stated by the Applicant, the proposed new dimensions will require much more site clearing than 
originally intended. The submitted site plan shows portions of the proposed extension being located in 
areas where there are existing trees that will likely have to be removed in order to accommodate the 
parking lot extension, and any grading that may be required. If any of these trees being removed are more 
than 8-inches in caliper (Section 1283.03), then they must be replaced on site with an appropriate ratio 
as determined by Table 1283.03-01. Staff would like to see a tree survey done to the site to determine if 
any replacements will be needed. A possible modification has been added to address this. 
 
In addition, Staff has become aware that several trees that served as screening on the east side of the 
property fronting Klema Drive were removed during construction of the fence that was approved by VA-
19-004 on April 8, 2019. VA-19-004 was approved on the condition that additional landscaping be installed 
along Klema Drive, and the Fence Permit was issued with the provision for shrubs to be installed along 
the fence on Klema Drive. Currently, no additional landscaping has been installed. As the Applicant is 
proposing to further extend the parking area and remove additional trees, Staff believes screening along 
Klema Drive is warranted, and should meet the requirements of 1283.07, which entails L2 type 
landscaping along the frontage of Klema Drive. L2 type being enough low shrubs to form a continuous 3-
feet high screen in addition to 1 tree per 30-lineal feet. A 3-foot high berm, or masonry/stone wall may 
be substituted for the shrubs. A possible modification has been added to address this. 
 
City Engineer 

1. The conditions of the OEPA General Construction Permit must be adhered too and a Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan needs submitted for construction activities. 

2. Additional Stormwater Calculations and Drainage Improvements for detention will need to be 
submitted and reviewed to ensure the improvements meet current city standards and do not 
negatively affect downstream properties. 

3. Consideration should be given to expanding the existing Concrete Drive approaches to ensure 
gravel does not encroach onto the public roadway. 
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Public Service Director 
1. Stormwater quality and quantity requirements shall be addressed. The applicant has indicated 

that a bio-retention basin will be installed, and is currently working with the Public Service 
Director for design. 

 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
R-20 – Medium Density Residential 

Railroad Tracks 
Single-Family Homes 

East M-1 – Light Manufacturing Industrial Uses 

South M-1 – Light Manufacturing Industrial Uses 

West M-1 – Light Manufacturing Industrial Uses 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-19-005: 

• None 
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Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – See attached 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• Health Department – No comments 
• SWLCWSD – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments of the City Engineer and the Public Service Director. 
3. The Applicant will perform a tree survey of the area to be developed which will be submitted to 

Planning and Zoning Staff. 
4. The Applicant will provide L2-type landscaping along the frontage of Klema Drive. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variance from Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code for variance application 
VA-19-016 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the 
approval).” 



From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Alan Haines; Lisa Paxton; Jim Roberts
Subject: June 10, 2019 BZA Hearing
Date: Friday, May 31, 2019 10:21:51 AM

Jack
 
Hull and Associates has reviewed the agenda items for the June 10, 2019 BZA Meeting. I have been
in contact with the Public Service Director and Hull offers the following comments:
 
VA-19-015

1. We have no engineering related comments on this application
 
VA-19-016

1. The conditions of the OEPA General Construction Permit must be adhered too and a
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan needs submitted for construction activities.

2. Additional Stormwater Calculations and Drainage Improvements for detention will need to be
submitted and reviewed to ensure the improvements meet current city standards and do not
negatively affect downstream properties.

3. Consideration should be given to expanding the existing Concrete Drive approaches to ensure
gravel does not encroach onto the public roadway.

 
VA-19-017

1. We have no engineering related comments on this application
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/


From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: BZA - 6-10-19
Date: Monday, June 03, 2019 2:22:57 PM

Jack,
 
I have the following comments on the applications for the June 10th BZA hearing:
 

1. VA-19-015
a. No comment

2. VA-19-016
a. Stormwater quality and quantity requirements shall be addressed.  The applicant has

indicated that a bio-retention basin will be installed, and is currently working with the
Public Service Director for design.

3. VA-19-017
a. No comment

 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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